
 

Cabinet 

 

Title: Agenda  

Date: Tuesday 3 April 2018 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber  
District Offices  

College Heath Road  
Mildenhall 

Membership: Leader James Waters 

 Deputy Leader Robin Millar 

 Councillor Portfolio 

 David Bowman Operations 

 Stephen Edwards Resources and Performance 
 Andy Drummond Leisure and Culture 

 Robin Millar Families and Communities 
 Lance Stanbury Planning and Growth 
   

Interests – 
Declaration and 

Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 

register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 

sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 

Quorum: Three Members 

Committee 
administrator: 

Sharon Turner 
Democratic Services Officer (Cabinet) 

Tel: 01638 719237 
Email: sharon.turner@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Public Information 
 

Venue: District Offices 

College Heath Road 

Mildenhall  

Suffolk, IP28 7EY 

Tel: 01638 719000 

Email: democratic.services@ 

westsuffolk.gov.uk  

Web: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Access to 

agenda and 

reports before 

the meeting: 

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection 

at the above address at least five clear days before the 

meeting. They are also available to view on our website. 

 

Attendance at 

meetings: 

The District Council actively welcomes members of the public 

and the press to attend its meetings and holds as many of its 

meetings as possible in public. 

Public 

speaking: 

Members of the public who live or work in the District are 

invited to put one question or statement of not more than three 

minutes duration relating to items to be discussed in Part 1 of 

the agenda only.  If a question is as
[...]
and public should be excluded 
during the consideration of the following items because it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or 

the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during the items, there would be disclosure to them of 

exempt categories of information as prescribed in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, and indicated 

against each item and, in all circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

 Part 2 - Exempt 
 

 

13.   Exempt Appendices 1, 2 and 3 : Revenues Collection 

Performance and Write-Offs (paras 1 and 2) 

97 - 102 

 Exempt Appendices 1, 2 and 3 to Report No: CAB/FH/18/026 
Portfolio Holder: Stephen Edwards  Lead Officer: Rachael Mann 

 



 
 

  Page No 
 

(These Exempt Appendices are to be considered in private under 
paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 

1092, as they contain information relating to an individual and 
information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual) 

 
(No representations have been received from members of the 
public regarding this item being held in private) 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CAB.FH.09.01.2018 

 

 

Extraordinary 

(Informal  

Joint) Cabinet 

 

 

 

Notes of informal discussions of the SEBC/FHDC Cabinets held on 

Tuesday 9 January 2018 at 6.20 pm in the Conference Chamber West, 
West Suffolk House, Bury St Edmunds, IP33 3YU 

 

Present: Councillors 
 

 St Edmundsbury Borough Council (SEBC) 
 

 John Griffiths (in the Chair for the informal discussions) 

 
 Carol Bull 

Robert Everitt 
Sara Mildmay-White 
Ian Houlder 

 

Alaric Pugh 

Joanna Rayner 
Peter Stevens 

 Forest Heath District Council (FHDC) 
 

 James Waters  
 

 David Bowman 
Andy Drummond 
Stephen Edwards 

Robin Millar 
Lance Stanbury 

 
By invitation: 

 
Sarah Broughton (SEBC) 

 
[...]
scussions in 

relations to Items 4. and 5. on the agenda (Item 2 above refers). 
 

No additional members of the public joined the meeting wishing to speak on 
Items 6. to 8.  
 

400. Tackling Rogue Landlords: Civil Sanctions Policy (Report No: 
CAB/FH/18/001) 
 

Further to the joint informal discussions held prior to the meeting with St 
Edmundsbury Borough Council’s Cabinet on Report No: CAB/FH/18/001, it 

was proposed, seconded and with the vote being unanimous, it was  
 
 

 

Page 5



CAB.FH.09.01.2018 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the approach by which the Public Health and Housing Team 
wishes to develop the new Civil Sanctions Policy, be noted and 

endorsed, which will allow the West Suffolk Councils to implement the 
new measures and sanctions which will support existing enforcement 
work and pro-active inspection programmes. 

 

401. Report of the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint 
Committee: 5 December 2017 (Report No: CAB/FH/18/002) 

 
Further to the joint informal discussions held prior to the meeting with St 

Edmundsbury Borough Council’s Cabinet on Report No: CAB/FH/18/002, it 
was proposed, seconded and with the vote being unanimous, it was  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the contents of Report No: CAB/FH/18/002, being the report of 
the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee, be 
noted. 

 

402. Report of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee: 29 
November 2017 (Report No: CAB/FH/18/003) 

 
Councillor Louis Busuttil, Chairman of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny 
Committee presented this report which informed the Cabinet of the following 

substantive items discussed by the Committee on 29 November 2017: 
 

(1) External Quality Assessment of Internal Audit against the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards. 

(2) Mid-year Internal Audit Progress Report 2017-2018. 

(3) Balanced Scorecard and Quarter 2 Performance Report 2017-2018. 
(4) West Suffolk Strategic Risk Register Monitoring Report – September 

2017. 
(5)
[...]
uthority to appoint on the nominations 
of Group Leaders; and 

 

(c) Such appointments be made on the basis of political balance 
requirements, where applicable and identified in Report No: 

CAB/FH/18/005. 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 6.50 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



CAB.FH.13.02.2018 

 

Cabinet  
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 

Tuesday 13 February 2018 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District 
Offices, College Heath Road, Mildenhall, IP28 7EY 

 

Present: Councillors 
 Chairman James Waters 

Vice Chairman Robin Millar 
 

David Bowman 

Andy Drummond 

Stephen Edwards 

Lance Stanbury 
 

By Invitation: 

 

Louis Busuttil (Chairman of the Performance and 

Audit Scrutiny Committee) 
Simon Cole (Chairman of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee) 

Ruth Bowman (Vice Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee) 

 
In Attendance:  
Victor Lukaniuk  

David Palmer  
 

405. Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

406. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 14 November 2017 and 12 December 

2017 were unanimously confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 

407. Open Forum  
 
The following non-Cabinet Member in attendance wished to speak under this 

item: 
 

(a) Brandon Country Park (Report No: CAB/FH/18/012) 
 

Councillor Victor Lukaniuk referred to this item which was due for 

consideration by the Cabinet and expressed his support for Forest 
Heath District Council acquiring the freehold of Brandon Country Park.  

Councillor Lukaniuk did also request for consideration to be given for 
the involvement of the Brandon West Ward Members on any 

Page 11



CAB.FH.13.02.2018 

Management Committee which may be established for the operation of 
Park.  

 

408. Public Participation  
 

There were no questions/statements from members of the public. 
 

409. Report of the Overv
[...]
errors, was contradictory 
and poorly constructed in some aspects, which in turn had made it difficult to 

read and fully understand.  These concerns were acknowledged by Officers 
and would be addressed, prior to the publication of the final version of the 
Strategy.  

 
It was proposed, seconded and with the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: (21 February 2018) 

 

That:- 
 

1. The Overarching West Suffolk Growth Investment Strategy, as 
attached at Appendix A to Report No: CAB/FH/18/014, be 
approved. 

 
2. Subject to the safeguards set out within Report No: 

CAB/FH/18/014, as detailed in Table 1 at paragraph 6.4, 
decisions on expenditure  made from the previously approved 
capital and revenue Growth Investment Fund, be agreed as 

follows: 
 

(a) in accordance with Section 1.3 (b) of the Cabinet 
Procedure Rules contained within Part 4 of the 

Page 19



CAB.FH.13.02.2018 

Constitution which allows the Leader to amend the 
delegations to individual Cabinet Members, the relevant 

Portfolio Holder and Leader, in consultation with the 
statutory officers, be authorised to make decisions of up 

to £0.5m expenditure;  
 
(b) Cabinet be authorised to make decisions of up to £2m 

expenditure.  
 

(c) Council shall make decisions where the expenditure is 
anticipated to exceed £2m. 

 

3. The Monitoring Officer shall make the necessary amendments to 
the Cabinet’s scheme of delegation in accordance with her 

existing delegation, and be authorised to make other 
amendments to the Constitution as a consequence of 2. above.  

 

417. Decisions Plan: 27 February 2018 to May 2018  
 
The Cabinet considered Report No: CAB/FH/18/015, which was the Cabinet’s 

Decisions Plan covering the period 27 February 2018 to 31 May 2018. 
 

Members took the opportunity to review the intended forthcoming decisions 
of the Cabinet.  However, no further information or amendments were 
requested on this occasion. 

 
 

The Meeting concluded at 6.40 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 20



CAB/FH/18/020 

 

Cabinet  

 
Title of Report: Report of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee: 
8 March 2018 

Report No: CAB/FH/18/020  

Report to and date: 
 

Cabinet 3 April 20018 

Chairman of the 
Committee: 

Councillor Simon Cole 
Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Tel: 07974 443762 
Email: simon.cole@forest-heath.gov.uk 

Lead Officer: Christine Brain 
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
Tel: 01638 719729 

Email: christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: On 8 March 2018, the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee considered the following items: 
 

(1) Barley Homes Group Limited Annual Report 2018 
 

(2) Lettings Policy 

 
(3) Annual Presentation by the Cabinet Member for 

Resources and Performance 
 

(4) West Suffolk Information Framework – Report 

from the Joint Task and Finish Group  
 

(5) Work Programme Update.  
 
Separate reports are included on this Cabinet agenda 

for Items (2) and (4) above.   

Recommendation: The Cabinet is requested to NOTE the contents 

of Report CAB/FH/18/020, being the report of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.    

Page 21

Agenda Item 5

mailto:simon.cole@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk


CAB/FH/18/020 

 

  

Key Decision: 
 

(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 

definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

Report for information only. 

Consultation:  See Reports listed under background 

papers below 

Alternative option(s):  See Reports listed under background 

papers below 

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☐ 

 See Reports listed under 
background papers below 

Are there any staffing implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☐ 

 See Reports listed under 
[...]
/022 

 

Cabinet  

 
Title of Report: Recommendations of the 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee: 8 March 2018 – 
Lettings Policy  
 

Report No: CAB/FH/18/022 

Report to and date: 
Cabinet 3 April 2018 

Portfolio holder: Councillor Sara Mildmay-White  

West Suffolk Lead for Housing  
Tel: 01359 270580 
Email: sara.mildmay-white@stedsbc.gov.uk 

Chairman of the 
Committee: 

Councillor Simon Cole 
Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Tel: 07974 443762 
Email: simon.cole@forest-heath.gov.uk 

Lead Officer: Davina Howes 
Assistant Director (Families and Communities) 

Tel: 01284 757070 
Email: Davina.howes@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: On 8 March 2018, the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee considered Report No: OAS/FH/18/005 and 
Appendix 1, which set out proposed revisions to the 

Lettings Policy.  These revisions were required as a 
result of recent case law and to ensure that the 

Lettings Policy is compliant with the requirements of 
the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 which comes 
into force on 3 April 2018.  

Recommendation: It is RECOMMENDED that the revised Lettings 
Policy, attached at Appendix 1 to Report No: 

OAS/FH/18/005, be approved. 

Key Decision: 
 

(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 
definition? 

Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7

mailto:sara.mildmay-white@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:simon.cole@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:Davina.howes@westsuffolk.gov.uk
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s24417/OAS.FH.18.005%20-%20Lettings%20Policy.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s24418/OAS.FH.18.005%20-%20Appendix%201%20-%20Home-Link%20lettings%20Policy%20-%20February%202018.pdf


CAB/FH/18/022 

Consultation:  See Report No: OAS/FH/18/005 

 

Alternative option(s):  See Report No: OAS/FH/18/005 

 

Implications:  

 

Are there any financial implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☐ 

  See Report No: OAS/FH/18/005 

Are there any staffing implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☐ 

 See Report No: OAS/FH/18/005 

Are there any ICT implications? If 

yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☐ 

 See Report No: OAS/FH/18/005 

Are there any legal and/or policy 
implications? If yes, please give 
details 

Yes ☐    No ☐ 

 See Report No: OAS/FH/18/005 

Are there any equality implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☐ 

 See Report No: OAS/FH/18/005 

Risk/opportunity assessment: (potential hazards or opportunities affecting 

corporate, service or project objectives) 
Risk area Inherent level of 

risk (before 

controls) 

Controls Residual risk (after 

controls) 

See Report No: OAS/FH/18/005 
 

  

Ward(s) affected: All Wards 
 

Background papers: 
(all background papers are to be 
published on the website and a link 

included) 

None 

Documents attached: None 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 32



CAB/FH/18/022 

1. Key issues and reasons for recommendations 

 
1.1 Key Issues 

 

1.1.1 
 

The Committee received Report No: OAS/FH/18/005, which set out proposed 
revisions to the Lettings Policy.  Revisions were required as a result of recent 

case law and to ensure that the Lettings Policy was compliant with the 
requirements of the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 which comes into 
force on 3 April 2018.   

 
1.1.2 

 

Attached at Appendix 1 to the report was the revised Lettings Policy, which 

included the proposed changes, and these were also summarised in 
paragraph 1.1.8 of the covering report, as follows: 
 

Lettings Policy section Summary of change 

1.5 – equal opportunities and 
diversity 

Section updated to refer to Equality 
Act 2010. 
 

3.4.1 d local connection Connection to the local area 
Change of relevant legislation 

sections applicable. 
  

3.4.1 k special circumstances This relates to proposed changes to 
allow a
[...]
anges are 
made. 

 
 

 

1.1.3 
 

 

A four week consultation has been carried out with registered providers 
operating across the sub-region. 

 
1.1.4 The Committee considered the revised Lettings Policy and asked a number of 

questions to which officers provided responses.   

 
1.1.5 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the report and has put 

forward a recommendation as set out on page one of this report. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 34



CAB/FH/18/023 

 

Cabinet  
 

 
Title of Report: Tackling Rogue Landlords: 

Civil Sanctions Policy   

Report No: CAB/FH/18/023 

Report to and date: 
Cabinet 3 April 2018 

Portfolio holder: Councillor Sara Mildmay-White 
West Suffolk Lead for Housing 

Tel: 01359 270580 
Email: sara.mildmay-white@stedsbc.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Andrew Newman 
Service Manager (Housing Standards) 

Tel: 01638 719276 
Email: andrew.newman@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: To seek endorsement of the Civil Sanctions Policy to 

enable the West Suffolk councils (Forest Heath District 
and St Edmundsbury Borough) to make use of the new 

powers to tackle the small number of rogue landlords in 
West Suffolk and improve the wellbeing of tenants. The 

report: 
 Summarises the results of the consultation 
 Provides the draft policy which is requested to be 

adopted, together with requesting the necessary 
delegations be recommended for approval by full 

Council. 

Recommendation: It is RECOMMENDED that: 

 
(1) The Housing Standards – Civil Sanctions 

Policy contained in Appendix A to Report No: 

CAB/FH/18/023, which describes the new 
measures and sanctions which will support 

existing enforcement work and pro-active 
inspection programmes, be adopted;  

 

(2) Subject to the approval of full Council, new 
delegations regarding the enforcement 

powers be incorporated into the Scheme of 
Delegation, contained in Part 3 of the 
Constitution, to enable these sanctions to be 

enforced. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8

mailto:sara.mildm
[...]
p our workforce and 
work with our communities to make sure that we have 

the right people, the right skills and the right 
behaviours.  This strategy aims to enable us to be a 

confident, co-operative and high performing 
organisation in every aspect of our work addressing 
the needs of our customers and our communities. 

Recommendation: It is RECOMMENDED that the Workforce Strategy 
as contained in Appendix 1 to Report No: 

CAB/FH/18/024, be approved. 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate box 
and delete all those that do 

not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 
definition? 

Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

The decisions made as a result of this report will usually be published within 48 
hours and cannot be actioned until five clear working days of the 

Page 59

Agenda Item 9

mailto:stephen.edwards@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:wendy.canham@westsuffolk.gov.uk


CAB/FH/18/024 
 

publication of the decision have elapsed. This item is included on the 

Decisions Plan. 

Consultation:  Leadership Team, Unison 

Alternative option(s):  Not to produce a Workforce Strategy; 
however, the vision and direction for our 

people would not necessarily be clearly 
identified, nor would the areas we need to 

focus on to achieve our ambitions and 
priorities set out in the West Suffolk 
Strategic Plan for addressing the needs of 

our customers and our communities be 
clearly acknowledged. 

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? If 

yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 To be delivered within existing 

budgets 

Are there any staffing implications? If 

yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Are there any ICT implications? If yes, 
please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Are there any legal and/or policy 
implications? If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Are there any equality implications? If 

yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 The Strategy has been writ
[...]

Date: 5 March 2018   

P
age 92



CAB/FH/18/026 

 

Cabinet 

 
Title of Report: Revenues Collection Performance 

and Write-Offs 

Report No: CAB/FH/18/026 
 

Report to and date: Cabinet 3 April 2018 

Portfolio holder: Councillor Stephen Edwards  
Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance 

Telephone: 07904 389982 
Email: stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Rachael Mann 

Assistant Director (Resources and Performance) 
Telephone: 01638 719245 
Email: rachael.mann@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: To consider the current revenue collection performance 
and to consider writing off outstanding debts, as 
detailed in the exempt appendices. 

Recommendation: The write-off of the amounts detailed in the 
exempt Appendices to this report be approved, 

as follows: 
 

1. Exempt Appendix 1: Council Tax totalling 
£10,297.99 

2. Exempt Appendix 2 : Business Rates totalling 

£24,032.49 
3. Overpayment of Housing Benefit totalling 

£13,613.62 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 

definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

The decisions made as a result of this report will usually be published within 

48 hours and cannot be actioned until five clear working days of the 
publication of the decision have elapsed. This item is included on the 

Decisions Plan. 

Consultation: Leadership Team and the Portfolio Holder for 

Resources and Performance have been 
consulted with on the proposed write-offs. 

Alternative option(s): 
 

See paragraphs 2.1 and 2.2 

Page 93

Agenda Item 11

mailto:stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:rachael.mann@westsuffolk.gov.uk


CAB/FH/18/026 

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☒    No ☐ 

  See paragraphs 3.1 to 3.3 

Are there any staffing implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Are there a
[...]
tentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Cabinet Minutes - 13 February 2018

	5 Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 8 March 2018
	6 Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 8 March 2018 - West Suffolk Information Framework
	7 Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 8 March 2018 - Lettings Policy
	8 Tackling Rogue Landlords:  Civil Sanctions Policy
	CAB.FH.18.023 Appendix A Tackling Rogue Landlords - Civil Sanctions Policy
	CAB.FH.18.023 Appendix B Tackling Rogue Landlords - Civil Sanctions Policy EqIA

	9 Workforce Strategy 2018-2020
	CAB.FH.18.024 Appendix 1 Workforce Strategy 2018-2020

	10 Decisions Plan: April 2018 to May 2018
	11 Revenues Collection Performance and Write-Offs
	13 Exempt Appendices 1, 2 and 3 : Revenues Collection Performance and Write-Offs (paras 1 and 2)
	CAB.FH.18.026 EXEMPT Appendix 2 NNDR Write-Offs
	CAB.FH.18.026 EXEMPT Appendix 3 Housing Benefit Overpayments Write-Offs




Minutes of the meeting


CAB.FH.03.04.2018

Cabinet 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on
Tuesday 3 April 2018 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District 

Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall, IP28 7EY

Present: Councillors
Chairman James Waters

Vice Chairman Robin Millar

David Bowman Stephen Edwards

By Invitation:
Simon Cole (Chairman of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee)
Ruth Bowman (Vice Chairman of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee)
Sara Mildmay-White (West Suffolk Lead for Housing)

429. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lance Stanbury.

Councillor Andy Drummond was also unable to attend the meeting.

430. Minutes 

The minutes of the meetings held on 9 January 2018 and 13 February 2018 
were unanimously confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

431. Open Forum 

No non-Cabinet Members in attendance wished to speak under this item.

432. Public Participation 

There were no questions/statements from members of the public.

433. Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 8 March 2018 
(Report No: CAB/FH/18/020)

Councillor Simon Cole, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
presented this report which informed the Cabinet of the following substantive 
items discussed by the Committee on 8 March 2018:

(1) Barley Homes Group Limited Annual Report 2018.
(2) Lettings Policy.



CAB.FH.03.04.2018

(3) Annual Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Resources and 
Performance.

(4) West Suffolk Information Framework – Report from the Joint Task and 
Finish Group.

(5) Work Programme Update.

Councillor Cole drew relevant issues to the attention of the Cabinet, including 
that separate reports containing recommendations of the Committee were 
included on this Cabinet agenda for Items (2) and (4) above.

It was proposed, duly seconded and with the vote being unanimous, it was

RESOLVED:

That the contents of Report No: CAB/FH/18/020, being the report of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, be noted.

434. Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 8 March 
2018 - West Suffolk Information Framework (Report No: 
CAB/FH/18/021)

Councillor Stephen Edwards, Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance, 
presented this report which sought approval for a new West Suffolk 
Information Framework.

A joint Task and Finish Group, comprising Members of Forest Heath District 
and St Edmundsbury Borough Councils’ Overview and Scrutiny Committees, 
had been established to devise a new Information Framework.  The 
Framework represented a revised approach to data and the way the West 
Suffolk Councils used it.  It provided a high level summary of the current 
position and proposed an approach that sought to maximise the Councils’ 
data assets through aligning data across the West Suffolk Councils and its 
partners to improve the services provided and create better outcomes for 
residents, customers, visitors, businesses, partners and communities.

The vision and key principles of the Information Framework were summarised 
in paragraph 1.1.3 of the Cabinet report.  Its aim was to provide Councillors, 
staff, partners and interested members of the public with an overview of the 
Councils’ direction of travel and its intent with regards to data and 
information and was, therefore, not a delivery document.  Detailed individual 
plans, strategies and service-specific business cases that accorded with this 
framework would come forward at a later stage.

Councillor Edwards also wished to express his thanks to both Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees for their involvement and input into this document.

It was proposed, seconded and with the vote being unanimous, it was

RESOLVED:

That the West Suffolk Information Framework, attached as Appendix A 
to Report No: OAS/FH/18/007, be approved.



CAB.FH.03.04.2018

435. Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 8 March 
2018 - Lettings Policy (Report No: CAB/FH/18/022)

Councillor Sara Mildmay-White, West Suffolk Lead for Housing, presented this 
report which sought approval for a revised Lettings Policy.

On 8 March 2018, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered Report 
No: OAS/FH/18/005, which set out proposed revisions to the Lettings Policy.  
These revisions were required as a result of recent case las and to ensure 
that the Policy was compliant with the requirements of the Homelessness 
Reduction Act 2017, which came into force on 3 April 2018.  The Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee had considered the draft policy in detail and 
recommended its adoption.

Councillor Mildmay-White drew relevant issues to the attention of the Cabinet, 
including that the revisions, as summarised in Section 1.1.2 of the Cabinet 
report, had been subject to consultation and agreement of the Home-Link 
(Choice Based Lettings Scheme) partners of the Cambridge and West Suffolk 
sub-region.

It was proposed, duly seconded and with the vote being unanimous, it was

RESOLVED:

That the revised Lettings Policy, attached at Appendix 1 to Report No: 
OAS/FH/18/005, be approved.

436. Tackling Rogue Landlords:  Civil Sanctions Policy (Report No: 
CAB/FH/18/023)

Councillor Sara Mildmay-White, West Suffolk Lead for Housing, presented this 
report which sought approval for a new Civil Sanctions Policy, which if 
adopted, would help tackle rogue landlords.

The adoption of a new Civil Sanctions Policy, attached as Appendix A to the 
report, would enable the West Suffolk Councils (Forest Heath District and St 
Edmundsbury Borough) to make use of new powers under the Housing and 
Planning Act 2016 to tackle a small number of rogue landlords in the private 
rented sector in West Suffolk and improve the well-being of tenants.  On 9 
January 2018, the Cabinet had approved the draft Policy for consultation and 
the outcome of this engagement exercise was contained in Section 5 of the 
report.

Councillor Mildmay-White drew relevant issues to the attention of the Cabinet, 
including that the engagement process on the draft Policy with landlords, 
tenants, interested groups and other stakeholders, had largely been positive 
and had provided the opportunity to promote the Housing Standards service 
offered by the Councils and the most effective way to enforce the new 
legislation.  Promotion of the preventative and reactive regulatory agendas 
was key and better landlords involved in the process, had identified that the 
Councils wished to work with them, not only to achieve compliance, but to 
deliver a sector that provided an adequate supply of decent homes.  



CAB.FH.03.04.2018

The Cabinet supported its adoption (with new delegated powers to Officers for 
incorporation into their respective Constitutions being presented to each 
Council for approval).  Due to its importance, the Cabinet were also keen to 
ensure that this Policy was widely communicated within the District, so that 
people were aware that it was in operation.

It was proposed, duly seconded and with the vote being unanimous, it was

RESOLVED:

That the Housing Standards – Civil Sanctions Policy contained in 
Appendix A to Report No: CAB/FH/18/023, which describes the new 
measures and sanctions which will support existing enforcement work 
and pro-active inspection programmes, be adopted.

and

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: (25 April 2018)

That the new delegations regarding the enforcement powers be 
incorporated into the Scheme of Delegation, contained in Part 3 of the 
Constitution, to enable these sanctions to be enforced.

437. Workforce Strategy 2018-2020 (Report No: CAB/FH/18/024)

Councillor Stephen Edwards, Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance, 
presented this report which sought approval of a new Workforce Strategy.

The Strategy, attached at Appendix 1 to the report, set out the West Suffolk 
Councils’ vision for their people and identified the areas needed to focus on to 
achieve their ambitions.  It looked at the composition of the workforce and 
the current skills set and the skills needed for the future.  It identified how 
the Councils would continue to recruit and develop their workforce and work 
with their communities to make sure the right people, the right skills and the 
right behaviours were in place.

Councillor Edwards drew relevant issues to the attention of the Cabinet, 
including that the Strategy aimed to enable West Suffolk to be a confident, 
co-operative and high performing organisation in every aspect of its work 
addressing the needs of its customers and communities, together with 
promoting West Suffolk as an employer of choice.

It was proposed, duly seconded and with the vote being unanimous, it was

RESOLVED:

That the Workforce Strategy as contained in Appendix 1 to Report No: 
CAB/FH/18/024, be approved.

438. Decisions Plan: April 2018 to May 2018 (Report No: CAB/FH/18/025)

The Cabinet considered Report No: CAB/FH/18/025, which was the Cabinet’s 
Decisions Plan covering the period 1 April 2018 to 31 May 2018.



CAB.FH.03.04.2018

Members took the opportunity to review the intended forthcoming decisions 
of the Cabinet.  However, no further information or amendments were 
requested on this occasion.

439. Revenues Collection Performance and Write-Offs (Report No: 
CAB/FH/18/026)

Councillor Stephen Edwards, Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance, 
presented this report which sought approval for the write-off of uncollectable 
amounts in respect of Council Tax and Business Rates and the overpayment 
of Housing Benefit.

Councillor Edwards also referred to paragraphs 3.2 and 3.3 of the report 
which set out the collection rates for the National Non Domestic Rates 
(NNDR) and Council Tax as at 28 February 2018.

Whilst considering this report, the Cabinet indicated that they would also wish 
to discuss the content of the exempt Appendices and as reference was to be 
made to specific detail, it was proposed, duly seconded and unanimously 
RESOLVED for these discussions to be held in private session and for the 
press and public to be excluded from the meeting (see Minute Numbers 440. 
and 441. below).

Following the conclusion of the discussions in the private session, the press 
and public were re-admitted to the meeting, where it was proposed, seconded 
and with the vote being unanimous, it was 

RESOLVED:

That the write-off of the amounts detailed in the exempt Appendices to 
Report No: CAB/FH/18/026 be approved, as follows:

1. Exempt Appendix 1: Council Tax totalling £10,297.99.
2. Exempt Appendix 2: Business Rates totalling £24,032.49.
3. Exempt Appendix 3: Overpayment of Housing Benefit totalling 

£13,613.62.

440. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

It was proposed, seconded and with the vote being unanimous, it was

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded during the consideration of the 
following items because it is likely, in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of 
the public were present during the items, there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt categories of information, as prescribed in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and indicated against 
each item and, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information.



CAB.FH.03.04.2018

441. Exempt Appendices 1, 2 and 3 : Revenues Collection Performance and 
Write-Offs (paras 1 and 2) (Report No: CAB/FH/18/026)

The Cabinet considered the exempt Appendices to Report No: 
CAB/FH/18/026, where reference was made to the specific detail contained 
therein.  

Particular discussion was held in relation to the arrears relating to Council Tax 
and Officers received agreement from the Cabinet to progress ‘test cases’ in 
relation to the action being taken by the ARP to recover outstanding debt. 

Once the discussions were concluded in the private session, the meeting then 
moved back into the open session, where the press and public were re-
admitted and the Cabinet then voted on the recommendations contained 
within the report (see Minute Number 439. above).

The Meeting concluded at 6.35 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


